immediately prior to the passing of the order dated 26.9.1992.  All parties, 
statutory authorities and courts including the civil courts are directed to act 
accordingly.  

These appeals and writ petition are disposed of accordingly with 
costs.  Counsel’s fee assessed at Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand 
only).